21. Monetary Items Net Foreign Exchange

Asset / (Liabilities) Position (1+2a+3+5+6a-

10-11-12a-14-15-16a) (25.790.199) (2.081.625) (1.166.757) (4.922.523) (667.272) (144.167)

22. Total Fair Value of Financial

Instruments Used for Foreign Exchange

Hedge - - - - - -

23. Foreign Exchange Hedged Portion

Amount of Assets - - - - - -

24. Foreign Exchange Hedged Portion

Amount of Liabilities - - - - - -

25. Export 3.700.138,00 - 315.253 104.910 - 16.103

26. Import 62.793.641 7.855.880 1.298.370 74.034.709 10.616.015 2.012.174

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

YÜKSELEN ÇELİK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") unless otherwise indicated.)

35

The table below shows the position in which the net foreign exchange position of the Company's balance sheet will be reached

by the changes in the exchange rates.

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table

31.12.2020

 Profit / Loss

Appreciation of Foreign

Currency

Depreciation of Foreign

Currency

The impact of 10% USD increase in income statement

   1- USD Net Asset / Liability (1.528.017) 1.528.017

   2- Hedged portion of USD Risk (-) - -

3- USD Net Effect (1+2) (1.528.017) 1.528.017

The impact of 10% EURO increase in income statement

   4- EURO Net Asset / Liability (1.051.003) 1.051.003

   5- Hedged portion of Euro Risk (-) - -

6- EURO Net Effect (4+5) (1.051.003) 1.051.003

TOTAL (2.579.020) 2.579.020

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table

31.12.2019

 Profit / Loss

Appreciation of Foreign

Currency

Depreciation of Foreign

Currency

The impact of 10% USD increase in income statement

   1- USD Net Asset / Liability (396.373) 396.373

   2- Hedged portion of USD Risk (-) - -

3- USD Net Effect (1+2) (396.373) 396.373

The impact of 10% EURO increase in income statement

   4- EURO Net Asset / Liability (95.880) 95.880

   5- Hedged portion of Euro Risk (-) - -

6- EURO Net Effect (4+5) (95.880) 95.880

TOTAL (492.252) 492.252

On Total;

31.12.2020 31.12.2019

(TL Tutarı) (TL Tutarı)

A. Foreign Currency Assets 632.037 1.194.174

B. Foreign Currency Liabilities 26.435.725 (6.116.697)

Net Foreign Currency (A+B) (2.579.020) (4.922.523)

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that the other party will incur a financial loss as a result of the failure of a party to fulfill its obligation

with respect to a financial instrument. The Company tries to manage the credit risk by limiting the transactions with certain

parties and continuously evaluating the reliability of the related parties. Total credit risk of the Company is shown in the balance

sheet.

Credit risk concentration is related to the fact that certain companies operate in similar business areas and are located in the

same geographical region or that changes in economic, political and other conditions may affect their contractual obligations